# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM737022

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Patent and Trademark Collateral at Reel/Frame No. 7318/0871

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, as Collateral Agent		06/24/2022	national association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WH NV III, LLC		
Street Address:	6325 S. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 100		
City:	Las Vegas		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89118		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4716130	IMPROVE YOUR HAND	
Registration Number:	4064865	XTRAODDS	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Address Line 1: 355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	064903-0001			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon			
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/			
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2022			

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=CEI - Release of Patent and Trademark Security (William Hill) Executed#page1.tif source=CEI - Release of Patent and Trademark Security (William Hill) Executed#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007762 FRAME: 0379**

source=CEI - Release of Patent and Trademark Security (William Hill) Executed#page3.tif source=CEI - Release of Patent and Trademark Security (William Hill) Executed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007762 FRAME: 0380

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT AND TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT AND TRADEMARK COLLATERAL** (the "Release"), dated as of June 24, 2022, is made by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Collateral Agreement (as defined below)), in favor of AMERICAN WAGERING, INC., a Nevada corporation, and WH NV III, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together, the "Pledgors").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Pledgors, each other pledgor identified in the Collateral Agreement and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 20, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, each Pledgor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 4, 2021 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on June 7, 2021 at Reel/Frame Nos. 7318/0863, 7318/0871 and 056497/0040, pursuant to which each Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest in or to any and all of the IP Collateral (as defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, each Pledgor has requested that the Collateral Agent, and the Collateral Agent has agreed to, release its security interest in all right, title and interest in or to the IP Collateral in connection with such Pledgor's release from the Collateral Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in or to the IP Collateral, including the patents listed on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto and the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto, and agrees that all the security interest in the IP Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the applicable Pledgor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent may have obtained in, to and under the IP Collateral under the Collateral Agreement and the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, and authorizes and requests that this Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007762 FRAME: 0381

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Laurel Casasanta

Title: Vice President

**REEL: 007762 FRAME: 0382** 

# SCHEDULE I

# **Patents**

# <u>Patents</u>

Owner	Country/State	Patent	Status	Application No. / Patent No. (as applicable)	Application Date / Issue Date (as applicable)
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	SPORTS-WAGERING KIOSK AND METHOD OF USING AND OPERATING THE SAME	Granted	9,875,608	1/23/2018
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TWO-FACTOR LOCATION-BASED DEVICE VERIFICATION	Granted	10,812,458	10/20/2020
American Wagering, Inc. <sup>1</sup>	United States	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MULTI-FACTOR LOCATION-BASED DEVICE VERIFICATION	Pending	17/073,971	10/19/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007762 FRAME: 0383

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Record ownership name: "America Wagering, Inc."

### **SCHEDULE II**

### Trademarks

# Registered Trademarks

Company	Jurisdiction	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	1ST and \$10000	4555594	6/24/2014
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	A (and Design - color)	3471804	7/22/2008
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	A (and Design) (black & white)	3472033	7/22/2008
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	IN THE BONUS	5175461	4/4/2017
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	LEROY'S	3467582	7/15/2008
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	LEROY'S (and Design)	3467583	7/15/2008
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	LEROY'S HORSE & SPORTS PLACE	2148537	4/7/1998
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	LEROY'S HORSE & SPORTS PLACE (and Design)	2143897	3/17/1998
American Wagering, Inc. <sup>2</sup>	United States	LEROY'S LINE	4146403	5/22/2012
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	MONEY TALKS INVITATIONAL	3963956	5/24/2011
WH NV III, LLC	United States	IMPROVE YOUR HAND	4716130	4/7/2015
WH NV III, LLC	United States	XTRAODDS	4064865	11/29/2011

# Pending Trademarks

Company	Jurisdiction	Mark	Serial No. / Application No. (as applicable)	Filing Date
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	LET'S MAKE IT		
		INTERESTING	90/339806	11/24/2020
American Wagering, Inc.	United States	LET'S MAKE IT		
		INTERESTING	90/339785	11/24/2020

US-DOCS\132797727.3

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007762 FRAME: 0384** 

RECORDED: 06/24/2022

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Record ownership name: "American Wagering Inc."